## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Снар. 9

#### Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library.

Maine State Library, resolve in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five thousand six hundred and sixty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the use of the Maine State Library for the year nineteen hundred and five, and that a like sum be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and six, the same to be expended yearly for the following purposes; for subscriptions and continuations of American, English, Canadian and Australian reports, digests, statutes, laws, special reports, encyclopedias and for the purchase of new law text books and reports, two thousand eight hundred and forty-five dollars; for subscriptions, continuations and purchases of histories, genealogies and scientific, literary, artistic and medical works and for indexing resolves, eighteen hundred and twenty to nineteen hundred and five, for telephone, transportation, labor, material and supplies, two thousand eight hundred and fifteen dollars.

Approved February 9, 1905,

#### Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of the President and Trustees of Bowdoln College.

Bowdoin College, resolve in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and sixty-four dollars and thirty-two cents be and the same is hereby appropriated to reimburse the President and Trustees of Bowdoin College for a tax paid by said corporation to the city of Portland for the year nineteen hundred and four, on real estate in said city owned by said corporation since eighteen hundred and seventy-eight.

Approved February 14, 1905.

#### Chapter 11.

Resolve for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish and for the protection of fish.

Fish hatcheries, resolve for support of. Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and five and also twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and six to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations

for fish in the state and for the protection of fish. Provided. also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations, provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved February 14, 1905.

#### Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Sanatorium Association.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and Maine State the same hereby is appropriated to be paid to the Maine State Association, Sanatorium Association, of which sum ten thousand dollars shall favor of. be paid to said association for the year nineteen hundred and five and five thousand dollars shall be paid to the said association for the year nineteen hundred and six.

Approved February 14, 1905.

#### Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of the Woman's Christian Temperance Union department of homes for homeless children.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the Woman's Christian Temperance Union department of homes for homeless children. Of which sum five hundred dollars shall be paid during the year nineteen hundred and five, and five hundred dollars during the year nineteen hundred and six.

Women's Christian
Temperance
Union,
resolve in
favor of.

Approved February 14, 1905.